
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

10 January 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & Housing 
Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, Transformation & 
Customer Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Bernadette Lynch tel: 01708 434849 

e-mail: bernadette.lynch@havering.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 

2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ORACLE FUSION CONTRACT RENEWAL (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6 CONTRACT AWARD - HAVERING REABLEMENT SERVICE (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

7 AWARD OF STREET FURNITURE ADVERTISING CONTRACT (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023  

(Times Not Specified) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Keith Prince (Group Leader – Conservatives) 
Councillor Martin Goode (Group Leader – EHRG) 
 
Also, in the chamber Cllr Matthew Stanton (Labour). 
 
136 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised of the Fire Safety procedures in the Council 
Chamber. 
 

137 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Gillian Ford. 
 

138 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 13 December 2023 

 
 

 

139 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

140 SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY STRATEGY  
 
Report: Serious Violence Duty Strategy 
 
Presented by Councillor Barry Mugglestone, Cabinet Member for 
Environment 
 
The Serious Violence Strategy focuses on addressing serious violence, 
including youth violence and exploitation, weapon-enabled crime, domestic 
and sexual violence. A thorough Strategic Needs Assessment has been 
completed to drive our actions to prevent and reduce violence over the next 
three years. 
 
1.1 This Strategy 
[...]
t Period 6 and the action taken to 
mitigate the overspend. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 10



 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Oracle Fusion Contract Renewal 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Paul Middleton 

SLT Lead: 
 

Glyn Peach, Director of Technology and 
Innovation, onesource 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Sean Cloake, 
sean.cloake@onesource.co.uk  

Policy context: 
 

Resources - A well run Council, that 
delivers for People and Place. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

Award of a 5-year contract costing 
£3.015m. 
 
Budget of £0.691m covers this contract 
and service support.  Renewed combine 
spend will be £0.753m per annum 
requiring a budget increase of £0.62m, 
equal to a 9% increase. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

This is a key decision as the expenditure 
will be greater than £500,000. 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

February 2024  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

  
People - Things that matter for residents 
 
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place.  X 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sean.cloake@onesource.co.uk


Cabinet, 10 Jan 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report relates to the Council’s Oracle Fusion Enterprise Resource Planning 
(ERP) system.  The system enables key operational processes and reporting that 
allow the Council to effectively operate. 
 
The system covers HR, Payroll, Procurement, Sourcing, Financial transactions, 
Financial Management, budgeting and forecasting. 
 
The contract with Oracle is due to expire on the 7th March 2024 and a decision is 
required on how to proceed. 
 
The report provides background to Oracle Fusion ERP, its implementation cost and 
timescales as well as its current use and considers risks and implications for the 
continued use or replacement of the Councils ERP system. 
 
The i
[...]
tract award is for the 
continued use of externally provided and hosted software. 
 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 
There are no Health and Wellbeing implications or risks as the contract award is for 
the continued use of externally provided and hosted software. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

Page 16



 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Contract Award -Havering Reablement 
Service 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member 
for Adults and Public Health 

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls, Strategic Director of 
People 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Sandy Foskett, Senior Commissioner and 
Project Manager 

Policy context: 
 

Supports priorities in the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing strategy:  
  

 Better integrated support for people 
most at risk;  
 Quality of services and patient 
experience  

  
Supports statutory requirement to  
reduce care needs (Care Act 2014)  

 

Financial summary: 
 

The proposed total contract value is 
£11,096,793.14 (based on a 3 year 
contract, plus two year extension option).  
This includes £900,000 funding from the 
ICB element of the Discharge Fund 
increase which has been agreed with NHS 
North East London ICB for the financial 
period 24/25.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

This is a key decision as it concerns 
expenditure over £500,000. 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

October 2024 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

People OSSC 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 

 People - Things that matter for residents      X                                                 
 
 Place - A great place to live, work and enjoy 
 
 Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. 
 
 
 

  

Page 18



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report is seeking approval from Cabinet to award the Havering Reablement 
contract to Essex Cares Limited following a competitive tendering exercise.  
 
The current contract ends on 31st March 2024. The service needs to be re-
commissioned as it supports people to remain independent in their own home and 
recover effectively at home following a hospital admission. 
   
The new contract will commence 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027, with an option to 
extend for a further two years. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is recommended to authorise the award of the Havering Reablement 
Contract to Essex Cares Limited, commencing on 1st April 2024 at a cost of 
£11,096,793.14. The contract will run for a period of 3 years, plus two year extension 
option. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 

The current reablement service is delivered by Essex Cares Ltd, it provides a rapid 
response that focuses on supporting individuals to regain skills and confidence to 
enable them to remain living independently following a hospital admission or 
following a crisis at home.   
  
The benefits of reablement includes: 
   

 Improvement in residents able to remain independent with no or little need for 
future services   

 Avoid unnecessary admission to hospital  

 Links service users into other community services supporting them to remain 
independent at home  

  
The service operates under the ‘Home First’ model which means care and support 
needs are assessed by the service provider in the person’s own home instead of the 
hospital, ensuring that no long term decisions about long term care needs are made 
whilst in an acute setting. The process includes assessment for equipment and 
referral to any other required community services; this is overseen by a qualified 
therapist.   
  

Page 19



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 
 

 

There are many system wide benefits to having a Home First model of discharge for 
reablement which include:  
  

 Reduction in length of stay and associated decline in mobility  

 Decrease in acute therapy time required to assess pr
[...]
ted in the initial 6 month 
period will be used to define the reporting structure and agree the parameters for the 
under and over delivery of care in hours.  
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
This decision is required as the current reablement contract is due to expire on 31st 
March 2024, therefore the Council needs to establish a new contract arrangement for 
the service from 1 April 2024 onwards. The Council have a statutory duty to provide 
this service. 
 
 
Other options considered: 
 

1. Do Nothing  
  

This was not deemed as a viable option as the current contract expires on 31 March 
2024 and doing nothing would result in LBH not having a reablement contract in 

Page 22



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 
 

 

place and therefore not meeting the Care Act 2014 (section 2) statutory requirement 
to “provide or arrange services, resources or facilities that maximise independence 
for those already with such needs, for example, interventions such as reablement.”  
  
The withdrawal of the reablement contract would have a significant impact on 
discharge flow at BHRUT resulting in people remaining in hospital longer than 
required and being at risk of a decline in their health and mobility.  
  

2. Extend the current contract   
  
The contract has already been extended as permitted under the terms of the contract 
and so this approach would contravene the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules and 
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.  
  

3. Commissioning reablement jointly with LB of Barking & Dagenham and 
LB of Redbridge  

  
This was not deemed as a viable option as the other Local Authorities do not 
currently operate within the same service delivery parameters and our commissioning 
timelines do not align at this stage.  

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
This report seeks authority to award a contract for the reablement service to Essex 
Cares Limited for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a further two years 
following a full procurement process. 
 
The new contract will commence 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027, with an option to 
extend for a further two years.  The total cost of the contract for the 5 years is 
£11,096,793.14. 
 
The total financial envelope available for the procurement was £11,286,337.50 for the 
5 year contract period and the contract being awarded is £189,544.40 less. 
 
For year one, the bidders were asked to submit a bid to provide 1380 hours of care 
per week and from years 2 to 5 to submit bids for providing 970 hours per week.  
 
The weekly hours for year one are higher due to additional funding being approved 
for the 24/25 financial year.   The ICB element of the Discharge fund has been 
confirmed for 24/25 with an increase in the allocation to LBH.  £900K of this funding 
will be made available to fund the additional hours in year one of the contract. 
 
The annual cost for years 1-5 of the contract are detailed in the table below: 
 

Page 23



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 
 

 

  
Hours to be 
delivered per week 

Annual Contract 
Value 

Year 1 1380 2,821,182.14 

Year 2 970 2,068,902.75 

Year 3 970 2,068,902.75 

Year 4 970 2,068,902.75 

Year 5 970 2,068,902.75 

Total   11,096,793.14 

 
 
The reablement contract is funded from the Better Care Fund with an additional 
contribution to the Better Care Fund from Adult Social Care core budgets and this is 
sufficient to meet the annual costs of years 2-5 of the contract. 
 
In year one the shortfall will be funded from the ICB element of the discharge fund as 
the increase in funding has been confirmed for 24/25. Funding beyond 24/25 in 
unknown and therefore the contract will be varied annually up to the funding amount 
available each financial year, this could range from £0-£1.5 million per annum 
fluctuating annually based on system allocation of funds. 
 
The council has a responsibility to demonstrate value for money from contract 
expenditure and as such close scrutiny of the unit costs and benchmarking will need 
to be undertaken as part of the contract monitoring processes. 
  
Legal implications and risks: 
 
This report seeks authority to award a contract for reablement services to Essex 
Cares Limited for a period of 3 years with the option to extend for a further two years. 
 
The Council has a statutory duty under s2 of the Care Act 2014 to provide or arrange 
services within its area that prevents the need for care and support. The procurement 
and award of this contract will satisfy that duty. 
 
The value of the contract will be in excess of £11 million, which is above the 
threshold for light touch services as set out in the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 
(as amended) (PCR). Therefore, the procurement is subject to Part 3 of the PCR. 
 
The body of this report confirms that officers have undertaken an open procurement 
in compliance with Regulation 27 of the PCR. Officers have evaluated and 
moderated the bids received and propose to award the contract to the Most 
Economically Advantageous Tender. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable HR risks 
or implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce.  
 
 

Page 24



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to:   
(i) The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;   
(ii) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share protected 
characteristics and those who do not, and;   
(iii) Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and those 
who do not.   
  
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, disabili
[...]
 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

CABINET  

Subject Heading: 
 

Award of Street Furniture Advertising 
Contract 
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Ray Morgon, Leader of the Council 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Chief Executive 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Darren Bindloss  
Deputy Head of Communications 
(Marketing and Events) 
darren.bindloss@havering.gov.uk  
 

Policy context: 
 

The new contract will support priorities in 
the Council’s vision The Havering You 
Want To Be Part Of including engaging 
residents, maximising income and 
reducing obesity. 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The value of the contract based on the 
total turnover the concessionaire 
estimates over a 10-year period is 
£94,800,000.  
 

The income the Council is guaranteed to 
receive is £4,015,000 over the same 
period. This could increase to £4,800,000 
over 10-years with income over guarantee. 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
 

When should this matter be reviewed? 

 
Reviewing OSC 

Yes - expenditure or saving (including 
anticipated income) of £500,000 or more. 
 

The contract will be monitored quarterly 
and income reported monthly. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:darren.bindloss@havering.gov.uk


Cabinet, 10 January 2024  

 
 
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives   

Resources - A well run Council that delivers for People and Place. X 

  

Page 28



Cabinet, 10 January 2024  

 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report seeks to award a seven-year concession contract to provide a street 
furniture advertising service with the option to extend for a further three years.   
 
The new contract seeks to update the borough’s current street furniture advertising 
provision, replace the current paper units with digital displays and increase the 
amount of income coming into the Council. 
 
The tender requires the concessionaire to adhere to Havering’s new Advertising and 
Sponsorship Policy. This will support our strategic public health objectives to tackle 
obesity levels by reducing advertising of food and drink high in fat, sugar and salt 
(HFSS) and other advertising that could negatively impact Havering residents. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To award JCDecaux UK Ltd (Company No. 01679670) a seven year street 
furniture advertising concession contract with the option to extend for three years 
at a total estimated turnover of £94,800,000. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
The street furniture estate includes 61 community information panels located 
across the borough and five advertising columns in RM1. The units are shown 
below. 

   
Procurement 
 

Page 29



Cabinet, 10 January 2024  

 
 
 

 

The tender expressed the council’s desire to modernise the current street furniture 
advertising estate to digital units and required providers to detail the income they 
would guarantee.  
 
This included: 
 

 Guaranteed annual income  

 Estimated revenue income above guarantee 

 Sign on fee. 
 
And additional data: 
 

 Number of units (boards) in the new estate. 
 
Further quality measures included: 
 

 Board specification 

 Data collection 

 How the boards can support the council’s strategic objectives 

 Carbon footprint 

 Implementation plan. 
 
 
The route to market was by full competitive tender process and was advertised 
through the Find A Tender/ Contracts Finder on the Government’s website 
www.gov.uk  
 
The procurement ran for six weeks and tenders were received via the council’s 
eProcurement tendering portal (Fusion Procurement and Contract e-sourcing 
system). 
 
Over 40 questions were submitted during the period the tender was open and each 
question and clarification received a response. 
 
Two full submissions were received from  
 

1. Clear Channel UK Ltd  
 

2. JCDecaux Ltd.
[...]
y with restrictions around food and drink high in fat, sugar 
and salt (HFSS). 
 

You can see the EHIA here 
ttps://www.havering.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/6348/advertising_and_sponsor
ship_policy_with_eqhia.pdf 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing implications and Risks 
 
The Council has recently adopted a new advertising and sponsorship policy that 
will come into effect for all new advertising contracts including the street furniture 
advertising concession. 
 
Advertising on the new units when the contract comes into force next year is 
expected to impact positively on health and wellbeing by restricting the promotion 
of smoking, alcohol, gambling, unhealthy food and drink products, and breastmilk 
substitutes. 
 
Although suppliers currently have their own policies that restrict advertising in 
some of these areas, the new policy restricts food and drink that is high in fat, 
sugar and salt that will help the council in its efforts to reduce obesity, type 2 
diabetes, cardiovascular diseases, and certain types of cancer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

https://intranet.havering.gov.uk/help-with-work/equality-impact-assessment/
https://www.havering.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/6348/advertising_and_sponsorship_policy_with_eqhia.pdf
https://www.havering.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/6348/advertising_and_sponsorship_policy_with_eqhia.pdf


Cabinet, 10 January 2024  

 
 
 

 

Environmental and Climate Change Implications and Risks 
 

 
Currently Council advertisements on the street furniture units need to be manually 
changed each time they are updated. This means a contractor drives to over 60 
sites to replace posters each time the units are updated.  

The new contract will actively support a move to digital units and the contractor will 
be able to update the units remotely.  

We also anticipate a reduction in the number of sites overall.  

The carbon footprint of each digital display board has been measured and the units 
will not be in operation from 12am to 5am. 

In addition the suppliers provided details on their measures to reduce their carbon 
footprint. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Oracle Fusion Contract Renewal
	6 Contract Award - Havering Reablement Service
	7 Award of Street Furniture Advertising Contract
	7.1 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024  

(7.30  - 8.01 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Ray Morgon (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change & 
Housing Need 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults & Wellbeing 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing & 
Property 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Digital, 
Transformation & Customer 
Services 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Regeneration 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
 
 
145 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
146 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
147 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  

 
148 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2023, were agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair signed them. 
 

149 ORACLE FUSION CONTRACT RENEWAL  
 



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 

 

Report: Oracle Fusion Contract Renewal 
 
The Chair confirmed that this item has been deferred.  
 

150 CONTRACT AWARD - HAVERING REABLEMENT SERVICE  
 
Report: Contract Award -Havering Reablement Service 
 
Presented by:  Councillor Gillian Ford, Cabinet Member for Adults and 
Public Health. 
 
This report sought approval from Cabinet to award the Havering 
Reablement contract to Essex Cares Limited following a competitive 
tendering exercise.  
 

The current contract ends on 31st March 2024. The service needs to be re-
commissioned as it supports people to remain independent in their own 
home and recover effectively at home following a hospital admission. 
   
The new contract will commence 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2027, with an 
option to extend for a further two years. 
 
Cabinet authorised the award of the Havering Reablement Contract to 
Essex Cares Limited, commencing on 1st April 2024 at a cost of 
£11,096,793.14. The contract will run for a period of 3 years, plus two-year 
extension option. 
 
 

151 AWARD OF STREET FURNITURE ADVERTISING CONTRACT  
 

 
 
 
 

The report seeks to award a seven-year concession contract to provide a 
street furniture advertising service with the option to extend for a further 
three years.   
 
The new contract seeks to update the borough’s current street furniture 
advertising provision, replace the current paper units with digital displays 
and increase the amount of income coming into the Council. 
 
The tender requires the concessionaire to adhere to Havering’s new 
Advertising and Sponsorship Policy. This will support our strategic public 
health objectives to tackle obesity levels by reducing advertising of food and 
drink high in fat, sugar and salt (HFSS) and other advertising that could 
negatively impact Havering residents. 
 

Report: Award of Street Furniture Advertising Contract 

Presented by: Cllr Ray Morgon, Leader of the Council 



Cabinet, 10 January 2024 

 
 

 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Cabinet agreed to award JCDecaux UK Ltd (Company No. 01679670) a 
seven-year street furniture advertising concession contract with the option to 
extend for three years at a total estimated turnover of £94,800,000. 


